Step 1 Step 2 Step 3 Total

Gross loans and guarantees recognized in the balance sheet as of

1/1/2018
 5 667 598  993 479  -   6 661 078

Transfers:

Transfers between Step 1 and Step 2  -261 887  305 563  43 676

Transfers between Step 2 and Step 1  391 544  -323 229  68 315

New loans and guarantees added during the period  1 107 367  66 184  1 173 551

Disposals of loans and guarantees during the period  -931 624  -266 644  -1 198 268

Changed provisions for losses during the period for loans and
guarantees not migrated

 747 606  30 382  777 989

Gross loans and guarantees recognized in the balance sheet as of

31.12.2018*
 6 720 603  805 736  -   7 526 340

* The above table is based on gross loans at the time of reporting, including loans to customers,

and claims on credit institutions. The table does not include accrued interest on loans or

guarantees/unused lines of credit.

WRITE-DOWNS AND LOSSES ON LOANS9

Step 1
12-month loss

Step 2
Lifetime loss

Step 3
Lifetime loss

Total
writedowns

Provisions for losses as of 31.12.2017 according to IAS 39  4 226

Impact of changes in provisions in connection with the
transition to IFRS 9

 1 006

Provisions for losses as of 1/1/2018  1 014  4 218  -   5 232

Movements with impact on earnings:

Transfers:

Transfers from Step 1 to Step 2  -70  1 218  -   1 148

Transfers from Step 2 to Step 1  135  -1 366  -   -1 232

New loans and guarantees added during the period  359  284  642

Disposals of loans and guarantees during the period  -173  -1 105  -   -1 279

Changes during the period for loans and guarantees not migrated  184  -0  184

Other adjustments  85  85

Provisions for losses as of 31.12.2018  1 533  3 248  -   4 781

Recognized as a reduction of loans to / claims on credit institutions  86

Recognized as a reduction of loans to customers  4 538

Recognized as provisions for debit items  157

Total provisions for losses as of 31.12.2018  4 781

31.12.2018

Changes in provisions for losses

Gross loans and guarantees with writedowns for
expected loss recognized in balance sheet

NOTES

SSB Boligkreditt Annual report for 2019 27

Changes in key assumptions

31.12.2019 Unchanged future
outlook Full maturity PD - 10% PD + 10%

Drop in home
prices 30%

Percentage change in loss estimate 2.7% 7.0% -5.7% 5.8% 57.6%